



\$~52

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 9771/2020, CM APPL. 31164/2020**  
**IQBAL KHAN**

.....Petitioner

Through: **Dr. Sandeep Singh, Advocate**

versus

**JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY & ORS.**

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. Pritish Sabharwal, SC for R-1 & 2**  
**Ms. Aanchal, proxy counsel for**  
**Mr. Apoorv Kurup, CGSC for**  
**R-3/UGC**  
**Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate for**  
**DOE**

**CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

%

**15.04.2024**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

It is already stated by counsel for respondent nos. 1 & 2 /JMIU that since the pleadings in the lead matter bearing W.P.(C) 9554/2020 are complete qua respondent nos. 1 & 2, therefore no separate counter affidavit is required to be filed in these connected batch matters qua Jamia Millia Islamia University.

Despite repeated opportunities having been granted since April, 2022, counter affidavit has not been filed by respondent nos. 3 & 4 i.e. UGC & DOE. Accordingly, right of respondent nos. 3 & 4 to file counter affidavit is hereby closed.



List the matter before Hon'ble Court on 22.07.2024, for further directions.

**REGISTRAR**

**APRIL 15, 2024/pu**